BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §

Registered Nurse License Number 703439 §

issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 703439, issued to JUSTIN
LYNN SANDERS, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
delinquent status.
2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,

Texas, on December 11, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas on February 24, 2004.

4. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

2001 - 2004 Staff Nurse Amarillo Northwest Texas Hospital
Amarillo, Texas v
2004 - 2005 Staff Nurse Heart Hospital of Northwest Texas

Amarillo, Texas
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10.

11.

Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

2005 Staff Nurse Nurse Finders
Unknown

2006 Staff Nurse Mi Casita Care Center
Unknown

2006 - 2008 Unknown

2008 - 2010 Nurse Tyson Foods, Inc.
Amarillo, Texas

2011 - present Unknown

On February 2, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order which required him to
participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses
(TPAPN). A copy of the February 2,2010, Agreed Order, Finding of Fact, and Conclusions
of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On April 28, 2011, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing was Suspended,
with the suspension stayed and Respondent was placed on Probation for two (2) years. A
copy of the April 28, 2011, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were filed on September 6,2013. A copy of the Formal Charges is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on September 6, 2013.

On November 1, 2013, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's
notarized statement, dated October 17, 2013, is attached and incorporated herein by reference
as part of this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
703439, heretofore issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered

Nurse License Number 703439, heretofore issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying himself as
aregistered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

/703439/0:007

Effective this day 1st of November, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. Y. 2 Corrmnar’

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




In the Matter of $
Permanent Registered Nurse $
License Number 703439, §
Issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, §
§
§
§
§

BEFORE THE TEXAS

Respondent
STATE OF TEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING

AFFIDAVIT OF RELINQUISHMENT
COUNTY OF LUBBOCK

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JUSTIN LYNN
SANDERS, a person known to me who upon his oath subscribed and swore as follows:

“My name is Justin Lynn Sanders, and I hold Registered Nurse License Number 703439. 1
am in all matters competent to make this affidavit.

“I have préviously expressed my intention in writing to relinquish my license to practice
nursing in Texas. I now reiterate this intention under oath.

“To be perfectly clear, I state herein that I am relinquishing my license to practice nursing
in Texas, Registered .N urse Licens?: Number 703439. Irelinquish my license in lieu of compliance

with any orders of the Texas Board of Nursing.”

FURTHER AFFIANT sayeth nought.

/y'ﬁN LYNN SANDERS <

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS on this 1_7 day

of October, 2013.

Notary Public, State of Texas

DANIEL D. CLAY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

March 21, 2017




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 703439, §

Issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, § ,

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 703439, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. ;

CHARGE 1.

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing, Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the April 28, 2011, Agreed Order, F indings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 11.

On or about April 29, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him on
April 28,2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing, Noncompliance is the result of his failure to comply
with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part: '

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”...

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00). ‘

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated

February 2, 2010, and Agreed Order dated April 28, 2011.

Attachments:

D/2012.06.19

his AL day of __ Cocfats ,20_(3 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

T~ P

JaknedW. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Agreed Order dated February 2, 2010.
Agreed Order dated April 28, 2011.



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

e 3ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok 3k ok ok o ke ok ok sk 3k ok ok sk ok e sk 3 ke ok ok ok ok ok o o ok ok o

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § :
License Number 703439 ) § AGREED
issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS § ORDER
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On this déy the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to-as the B
considered the matter of JUSTIN LYNN kSANDERS, Reéistefed Nurse License Number 70:
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. 7

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may haye
violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13) Texaé Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by ééﬁnsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of tﬂu’s

" Order offered on March 3,2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject/to
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ratification by the Board.
FIND QOFF
L. Prior to the institution of Agency procecdmgs notice of the matters spemﬁed below in these

- Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity|to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs notice and hearing, aLxd
agreed to the entry of this Order,

3. 'ReSp,ondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,
Texas, on December 11,2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in

the State of Texas on February 24, 2004,

5. . Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

p—:

2001 - 2004 . RN Nurse “Amarillo Northwest Texas Hospntc
. ' ' Amarlllo Texas

703439:135 g ’ _ o c1psp

“2191dw00 ® 3q 0} sitp) A3110 Aqausy op |



Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

2004 - 2005 RN Nurse Heart Hospital of Northwest Texas
. Amarillo, Texas
2005 RN Nurse Nurse Finders
) Unknown
02/06 - 10/06 RN Nurse ' Mi Casita Care Center
' Unknown
11/06 - 03/08 Unknown
04/08- 08/10 RNNuse - Tyson Foods, Inc.
Amarillo, Texas

09/10 - Present Unknown_

~ 6. Onorabout Februéry 2,2010, Respondent was issued an Agfééd Order by the "lie_xas Bogrd
of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated
February 2, 2010, is attached and incorporated, by rcference, as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the incidents, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with Tygon
Foods, Inc., Amarilio, Texas, and had been in this position for two (2) years and four {4) )
months. '

O

8. On or about August 5, 2010, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Tyson Foods, Irjc.
Amarillo, Texas, Respondent made false entries in the medical record for Patient Medi cal
Record Number 394140, in that Respondent documented an evaluation that he did not
perform. Respondent's conduct resulted in an inaccurate medical record and was likely to
deceive subsequent caregivers who relied on the information while providing care to the
patient.

9. On or about August 5, 2010, Respondent failed to comply with an Agrecd Order issued to
him on February 2, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Respondent's non-compliancg is -
the result of his failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order which
reads:

(3) Respondent shall comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term . . . S

On August 18, 2010, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the Boatd.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdictjon

over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prm}e violation of Section301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13)

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217. 11(1)(D) 3nd
§217.12(1)(A),(6)(A),(H),(9)&(1 1)(B)
4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered License Number 703439, heretofpre

issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, including revocation of Respondent‘s license to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER - .

'IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 703439, pr¢viously issued to JUSTIN

LYNN SANDERS, to practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED with

suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for a period of two (2)

years with the following agreed terms of probation:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

the

* to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respoﬁdcnt‘s licenise§ is

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permiséion of the Texas Board of Nursing

the Board of Nursing in the party state where Re§pondent wishes to work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§3‘01 .001 et seq.,the Rules and‘Regulatibns Relating to Nurse Educatidn,

703439:135 ‘ -3- _ c
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Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order. -

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successﬁdly
complete a course in Texas nursing Junsprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre—approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs \.vill not be appr_oved. In order for the coursg to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. Ith'sl?all be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's cogtent shall include the Nursing Practiée' Act; sfandafds of practice, .
documentation of care, principles of nursmg ethics, conﬁdentlalxty, professmnal boundaries, andfhe
Board's Disciplinary Sanctlon Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud Theft and Deceptipn;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

[

Vand Lying and F-alsiﬁcation. Courses focusing bn malpractice issues will not be accepte
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course -
Completion form, providea by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken m addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Bo;rd
has for relicensure. Board—apﬁroved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
hitp:/fwww. b(;n. state. tx. us/discipl inagggg,tjgn/sﬁgv sgourség; html. A
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully .
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (N CSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing

cducatlon certificate of completlon for this program to the Board's ofﬁce to the attentlon of -

703439:135 : -4 - ' cipsp




Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regar?ling this workshop may be found at the following
web address: http.://learningext.com/hives/a0f6f3e8al/summary. |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of six hundred dollars
(8600). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-ﬁ.ve (45) days of entry of this Order.
Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S.
money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILIL’PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (4%4)
ﬁOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOTAPPLYTO “
THIS PROBATIONARY .PEkIOD: | 4 |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each pregenf gmployer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Préposals for Decisidn issued by the Adrninis&aﬂivc
Law . Judge, if any, to each .‘ present emplojer w1thm five (5) days c >f receipt of this 'Ordc T.

" RESPONDENT SHALL »nofify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and fthe

703439:135 : -5- . Clpsp




probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete |

copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Admiriistrativg Law Judge, if any, |

to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each fu

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent|by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT

=

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registeréd Nurse. Direct supervision requires anothér -

professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately availablg

provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,

idéntified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nuf:

to

registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT -

SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) Forthe remaindér ofthe probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be superviged

by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. 'Ifhe-supefvising. nurse is not required to be on'the

same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility-grounds and readily availablg

provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimun

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currerjtly

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only reéularly assigned, identified and predetermined

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, tempdmy n

703439:135 . . : . -6- A v . » - ci1p

to

se

Sp




employment agency, hospice, or home health agency, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be s¢lf-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shi

work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than

identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year| of

employment as a nurse.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care-area

one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensjve

the

for

care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor gnd

delivery units.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled

substances, Nubaiin, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year

employment as a nurse.

- (12) RESPONDENT SHAL"L'CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to pl.'acﬂi‘cei

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the. Registéreci ‘Nurse who ,_‘_sup'ervises‘ ‘the

RESPONDENT These reports shall be submitted by the -supervising nurse to the office of the Bo

at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employﬁxent as a nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the 6onsumption of alcohol, Nubagin,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except -

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medicati
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~ dosage and the date the medication was prescribed.. The report shall be submitted directly to

office of th_e Board by the préscribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of

prescription. Inthe event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for perigds

the

the

of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit tp a

pain management and/or chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator.

The performing evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to

the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

.(14) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic séreens for controljed
substances, tramadol hydrochloridé (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first thfee (3) month peripd,
random scréens shall be performed at least once per Wecl;.ﬁz«Fo.r»thcﬁ: .next fhree (3) month peri Bd,v
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month peripd,
random screens shall be perform'eNd at least once per mohth. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performé:d at least once every three (3) months. All random scre¢ns

SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinélysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.

* Specimens shall be screened for at least t};é f(ﬁ)llo‘{wirié substancés: B

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine : Phencyclidine
Ethanol : Propoxyphene

" tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) .
ABoard representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time dur

the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
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All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for egch

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all rand¢

drug screening during the probation Iﬁeriod.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failpre -

to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary

action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupatigns

Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings. edch-

week, one of which must be for substance abuse andprovided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcoti

Anonymous, or another .comparable Tecovery program that h_as.been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide accéptable eﬁdéncé of attendance. Acceptablé cvidcﬁce shall
consist of a written fecord of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of e_ach" group. attended; agd: :
the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESIsONDEN I
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the gnd

of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other

substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probatipn,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,

the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the gllegati b1,
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accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Ordet,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

’ Tunderstand that | have the right to legal counse! prior ta sigaing this Agreed Order,

I waive representation by counsel, 1 have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the
. violations ;lleged hergin. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Faet,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, o avold further disciplihary action
in this matter, [ waive ju&icial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Ocder is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, fbe terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me, [ understand thatif1 fail to comply with all tarms and conditions of this
Onder, I will be subject 1o investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice nursing in the State of Texas, a3 & consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this_5_ day of £ td 040,

TSR LYNN SANDERS, Respondent

Sieg,  JOHN DAVID BARNHILL = : —
2 “; Notary Pubiic, State of _‘raxa . ‘ /..
& Public in and for the State of_/L2¢Ze.S

703439436 , _ ~1- clsp
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing ddes

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __5™ _ day of _March , 2011,

JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, Registered Nurse License Number 703439, and said Order is final.

Effective this __28™ dayof ___ April ,2011.

Awtr () ooy

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board

703439:135 -12 - ' clgsp
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In the Matter of Registercd Nurse § AGREED
License Number 703439

issued to JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS ORDER

wn v

__ On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred 10 as the Board,
considered the matter of JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, Registered Nurse License Number 703439,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent. -

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 30 ,452({;)(9)&(1 0) Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived rcpresentaﬁoI
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and éxgrccd to the entry of this Order offere

“on January 5, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FIND F FAC

1. ‘Priortothe institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in thesg
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given-an opportunity t9

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, ang-
agreed to the entry of this Order, - '

C3 Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nufsing in the.Staic of Texas,.
4. Respondent received an Associale Degree from Amarillo College, Amarillo, Texas, or
- December 11,2003, Respondent was licensed 1o practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on February 24, 2004. ' ‘ ‘
5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
2001 - 2004 RN Nurse Amarillo North&vest_"l’cxas Hospital-
: Amarillo, Texas

703439:135 ' o - ca




6.

703439:133 -2- ca

" On orabout Scpt'embér 200.4, through January 2005, while employed asa Re‘gis'téréd Nu

_ intemperate use of Hydrocodone in that Respondent admitted to the misappropriation du

Respondent's professional nursing employment history coutinued:
p } gemp

2004 - 2005 RN Nurse Heart Hospital of Northwest Texas

Amarillo, Texas
2005 RN Nurse » Nurse Finders

Unknown
02/06 - 10/06 RN Nurse Mi Casita Care Center

Unknown

RECRVED | -

11/06 - 03/08 Unknown -
' . . . FER B OT00
04/08- Present RN Nurse Tyson Foods, Iu@)};x

Amarillo, Texas

Al the time of the conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8)
Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with the Heart Hospital of Northwes

Texas, Amarillo, Texas, and had been in this position for seven (7)_ months ,

with The Heart Hospital of Northwest Texas, Amarillo, Texas, Respondent misapproprinte
Hydrocodone belonging to the facility and patients {hereof. Respondent admitted 1

misappropriating Hydrocodone by using the computer medication dispensing system at {

facility. Also, Respondent admitied to being overly dependeni on Hydrocodone, an
subscquently addicted to Hydrocodone., Respondent’s conduct was likely to defraud
facility and patients of the cost of the medications. Possession of Hydrocodone is prohibite

* by Chapter 431 of the 'l exas Health & Safety Code (Controllcd Substanceq Act).

" Onor about September 2004, through January 20()5 wh:le employed as a Regxstercd Nurse -

with The Heart Hospital of Northwest Texas, Amarillo, Texas, Respondent engaged in th

10 being dependent and subsequently addicted to Hydrocodone. Possession of Hydrocodon
is prohibited by Chapler 481 of the Texas Health & Sofsty Code (Controlled Substanco
Act), The use of Hydrocodone by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, coul
impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient
condition, and could impair the nurse's ability (o make rational, accurate, and appropriat
assessments, judgments,-and decisions re«mrdmg patient care, thcrcby placing the pallcnlx
potential danger. _

On or about Angust 12, 2005, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to a LESSER INCLUDE]
OFFENSE OF THEFT (u Class A misdemeanor offense), entered in the 181st District Couy
of Pottet County, Texas, under Cause No, 50,505-B: As a result of the Guilty plea, th
proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt, an
Respondent was placed on probation for a period of twa (2) years. Addmondlly, Respondeén
was ordered to pay a fine and court costs,

e

——
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10.

11

13,

14.

703439:135 ’ . -

~ Onorabout April 16, 2009 while employed as a Registered Nurse with Tyéon—Fresh Meats,

" admits to misappropriating Hydrocodone due to an addiction to pain medication developed

" in wine sauce. Respondent contends that these mistakes resulted in the two positive tests

On or about August 2, 2005, while purticipating in the Tcxas Peer Assistance Program fpr
Nurses (TPAPN) Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Tramadol in that Respondept -
produced a specimen for a random drug screen which resulied positive for Tramadol.
Possession of Tramadol is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Cogie
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Tramadol by a Registered Nurse, while subject o .
call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changgs
in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, ad
appropnate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding pzmem care, thereby placmg the
patient in potential danger.

On or about September 6, 2006, while participating in TPAPN, Respondent engaged in t
intenperate use of Alcohol in that Respondent produced a specimen for a random dryg
screen which resulted posxtwe for Aleohol. The use of Alcohol by aReglswrcd Nurse, whife
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse’s ability to make rationgl, -
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patxem ¢
thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

At the time of the incident in Findings of Fact Numbers Thirleen (]3) and Fourteen (14), -
Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse thhTyson Fresh Mcats Amarzllo, Tex
and had been in this position for one (1) year, :

Amarillo, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice professional nursing in that he
smelled of Alcohol while on duty. Respondent's condition could have affected his ability fo
recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in paucnts conditions, and-could have affectgd
his ability to-make rational, accurate, and nppmpnate assessments, judgments, and dccmoms
regarding patient care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger. :

On or about April 16 2009, while employed as a Registered. Nurse with Tyson Fresh Mcals,' o

Amarillo, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Alcohol in that he provided
a sample for a screening which resulted positive for Alcohol and over the legal limit for -

blood alcohol level. The use of Alcohol by a Registered Nurse, while sub,);;ct to call or dury,____ N
could impaijr the nurse's ability t0 recognize subtle signs; sy or changgs, i6 e~

, €3

patient’s condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make' ratiofial; acourate, afd

(< ]

appropriate assessments, judgments, and dﬁmsxons rcgardmg patient care, thereby placing t
patient in potcnual danger. :

In response to the conduct described in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent

afier a knee surgery. He disagrees with Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), in that he wgs -
prescribed  Hydrocodone by a physician. Respondent does not believe the validity ¢f
Findings of Fact Numbers Ten (10) and Eleven (11). He states he was mistakenly given
Tramadol by a relative when he asked for an aspirin, and he unknowingly ate 2 meal cooked

described in the findings. » O RneavED

(9% ]
]
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17.

18.

20.

21.

e

E/!
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The Rcapond ent's conduct deseribed in the preceding Findings of Fact wes reportable unde
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks lo public health and safety as a result c(:f :
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
Forma] Charges were filed on July 19, 2009,
Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on July 21, 2009.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers beven (7) through Fourteep
(14) resulted from impairment and dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approvcd peerassistance’ program shoulg
be sufﬁcxent o protcct paticnts and the public.

~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectlons 301 451-301 43535, the Board has jurisdictio
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.,
The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 457(5)(9)&(1 0) Texay .
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX ADMIN CODE §217.12(5),(6)(G),(8),(10)(A)|
(D),(11)(B)&(13).

Theevidence received is sufficient cause pumuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupationy

Code; ‘to-take-distiplinary. actién against Registerod-Nuirse. License Niimber 703439)". . .

heverofore issied to’ JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, mcludmg rcvocauon of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board may, in its discn etnon, order a nurse 6 participate in a peer assistance program
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to pcer -
assxstancc pursuant to Section 301,410, Texas Occupations Code.




. . und provzde a copy oi the. cxecuted TPAPN pamclpatxon agreement to the Tcxas Board of Nursmg.

ORDER

[¢7

1T IS THEREFORE AGRL}:,D and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of th

(4]

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with th

(8]

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully compietc th
Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL delivér the wallel-sized license issued to JUSTIN LYNN

3

-SANDERS, 1o the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date g
ratification of this Order.

M RESPONDENT SHALL w:thm forty-five (45) days followmg the date of entry

e

of this final Order, apply to I‘ PAPN and SHALL within ninety (90) days followmg the date of entr

LS ]

of'this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, whxch_ SHALL includ

g

paymetit of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars (3500.00
payable to TPAPN. -

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive conﬁdentialit 7

(3) RESI’ONDEN'I SHALL comply thh all rcquzrements of the TPAPY

AL

A. mit:—i;‘p;atxpn agxggamgnt_ dufifig jis term and SHALL keep his Jicensé to practice nursingin thie Stat
of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL ‘CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board o

lanr)

Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN partafcipatidn a.grecment..
| IT1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL comply inal
respects with the vNursing Practice A;:t, Texas Oceupations Cocie, Sectioﬁ §§3‘61.001 el seq;, the A
RECHEeD

FER {0

By —

N
L
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Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN,

CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.
IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

L%

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and -ORDERED thét while Respondent's license i§
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to § . ‘
multistate licensure privilege without the writien permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the |

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

v:

IT1S I“URTIIL‘R AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with thi
"Order-ar the terms of the pamcapauon agreement with the TPAPN, such noncomphance will result

in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551,

L %3

~Texas Occupati'oné Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and multistate licensur,
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE. -
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,

(=]

I waive representation by counsel. 1have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violatig

o

alleged herein, |do acknowledge possessing a diagnosis that deems me cligible to participate in th

wi

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Finding

=

of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtai

17

disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in th

=

matier. | waive judicial review of this Order. ] understand that this Order becomes effective upa

o

accepimlée by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board-of Nursing, and a copy will t

‘mailed to mf: 1 undemmrxd that 1f I fail to comply with all terms and condltxons of this Order, Iwull

e

be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, mcludmg revocation of my license to practxc :

pursing in the Staie of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance. '

Signed this,£Z,__ day of e e 5 20/22.

7
JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS Respondeut

Swom to and subscnbed be{ort. me ﬂns d«% day of

{ ; 1, ROBERTAOLGUIN j —
LIRS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES. |
: e 12,200 s &

Notary Public in and for the Stale of (\Md

By‘-m o ARG AN A

~3
1

o

f=3
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Execuu ve Director, on behalfof the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22nd
day of January,

v, 2010, by JUSTIN LYNN SANDERS, Nurse License Number 703439, and sai
Orderis final.

\\\\“””Uu
SUOF Ny, ~ Entered and effective this 2nd_ day of February, 2010,
N 17-9," ’ ”“‘.":?{3\‘ % :
& N e (R I
s ;-' "(-'A\ + R ,
N o Ty
i ESe s M %
Y V;‘ﬂ& i Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
20 SIS Executive Director-on behalf
"f/‘:., OF'«’ S of said Board
RTINS
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